Finland 1.5 1.5

The Netherlands 1.6 1.2

Great Britain 3.0 3.1

Norway 1.1 0.8

Total 1) 1.9 1.7

1) Weighted average.

The following table presents indicators of life expectancy of the mortality tables applied for valuation of the obligations, by showing expected longevity of

a current employee aged 45 today from the date he or she reaches age 65, and the expected longevity of a current retiree aged 65.

Expected longevity (in years)

Expected
longevity of

current employee

Expected
longevity of

current retiree

Finland 25.9 23.4

The Netherlands 24.7 22.7

Great Britain 24.4 22.7

Norway 24.9 23.1

Sensitivity of assumptions

Measurement of defined benefit obligations and pension costs requires the use of a number of assumptions and estimates. The table below indicates

the sensitivity of the most significant assumptions applied to the defined benefit obligation, by showing the estimated result from a reasonable increase

or decrease in any one of the key assumptions applied. Holding all other assumptions constant represents a limitation of the analysis, as some of the

assumptions may be correlated. The methods used in preparing the analysis are consistent with previous years.

USD millions 2018 2017

Actual valuation (2,047) (2,123)

Discount rate +0.5% (1,912) (1,969)

Discount rate -0.5% (2,200) (2,296)

Expected rate of salary increase +0.5% (2,065) (2,141)

Expected rate of salary increase -0.5% (2,030) (2,105)

Expected rate of pension increase +0.5% (2,161) (2,270)

Expected rate of pension increase -0.5% (1,947) (1,994)

Expected longevity +1 year (2,084) (2,199)

Expected longevity -1 year (1,975) (2,048)

115Yara Annual report 2018 Consolidated financial statements

	 Provisions and contingencies
2018

USD millions Environmental Restructuring Legal Claims Decommission Other Total

Balance at 1 January 2018 48 34 16 79 28 205

Additional provision in the year 15 23 12 31 18 100

Interest expense on liability - - 2 3 - 5

Unused provision 1 (1) (3) (5) (8) (16)

Utilization of provision (8) (6) (2) (2) (13) (32)

Companies purchased/(sold) 22 - - 27 - 48

Currency translation effects (3) (2) (2) (10) - (17)

Balance at 31 December 2018 75 48 23 122 24 292

2017

USD millions Environmental Restructuring Legal Claims Decommission Other Total

Balance at 1 January 2017 37 2 20 62 13 134

Additional provision in the year 20 35 7 13 21 95

Interest expense on liability - - 2 2 - 4

Unused provision (2) - (8) - (5) (14)

Utilization of provision (12) (3) (5) (1) (2) (23)

Companies purchased/(sold) - - - (2) - (2)

Currency translation effects 4 - - 5 1 10

Balance at 31 December 2017 48 34 16 79 28 205

Provisions presented in the consolidated statement of financial position

USD millions 2018 2017

Current liabilities 55 90

Non-current liabilities 238 115

Total 292 205

Note 27

116 Yara Annual report 2018Consolidated financial statements

Provisions

Environmental provisions

Yara’s future cost for environmental remediation depends on a number of

uncertain factors, such as changes in regulations or authorities approval

for the extent of actions. The estimates are followed up frequently. Due

to the uncertain nature to define the exact levels of pollution and precise

needs for cleanup, it is possible that they could be revised in the near

term. In addition, conditions which could require future expenditures may

be determined to exist for various sites, including Yara’s major production